

**NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**  
**No. 23-7173**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia**

---

DAVID O'CONNELL,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Honorable Jia M. Cobb  
(1:20-cv-01365-JMC)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

KEVIN T. BAINE  
EMMET T. FLOOD  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
680 Maine Ave. SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 434-5000  
*eflood@wc.com*

DANIEL H. BLOMBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAURA WOLK SLAVIS  
COLTEN L. STANBERRY  
KELLY R. OELTJENBRUNS  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
*dblomberg@becketlaw.org*

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
I. The Papacy. ....	6
II. Peter’s Pence .....	7
III. The United States Conference of Catholic Bishops.....	10
IV. O’Connell’s Offering to the Pope .....	12
V. Procedural Background .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. This Court has jurisdiction over this appeal.....	18
A. This Court has jurisdiction under the collateral-order doctrine over USCCB’s church-autonomy defenses. ....	19
1. The district court’s order is effectively unreviewable absent immediate appeal. ....	19
2. The district court’s order conclusively determines that USCCB must defend the case on the merits. ....	24
3. USCCB’s church-autonomy defenses are collateral to the merits of O’Connell’s claims. ....	24

B. Other courts and scholars confirm that church-autonomy defenses permit interlocutory appeal.....	25
1. Caselaw and scholarship confirm that church-autonomy defenses can obtain interlocutory appeal.....	25
2. Contrary cases are distinguishable.....	27
II. O’Connell’s claims are barred by the First Amendment’s church-autonomy doctrine. ....	31
A. Church autonomy bars claims that interfere with matters of faith, doctrine, and internal church governance. ....	31
B. O’Connell’s claims interfere with matters of faith, doctrine, and internal church governance.....	33
1. The claims call for second-guessing the Pope’s use of religious offerings. ....	34
2. The claims call for interfering in internal religious speech and polity. ....	38
3. The claims’ elements call for other entangling inquiries.....	40
4. The claims call for entangling discovery.....	42
C. The district court erred. ....	44
III. O’Connell failed to adequately plead his claims.....	48
A. This Court has pendent jurisdiction over the issue of O’Connell’s pleading deficiencies.....	49
B. O’Connell’s claims fail on the pleadings. ....	49
1. O’Connell’s fraud claim fails.....	50
2. O’Connell’s unjust enrichment claim fails. ....	55
3. O’Connell’s breach of fiduciary duty claim fails. ....	57
CONCLUSION .....	59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 60  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abhe &amp; Svoboda v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F.Supp.2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	52
<i>Ambellu v. Re’ese Adbarat Debre Selam Kidist Mariam</i> , 387 F.Supp.3d 71 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	37-38
<i>Anderson v. USAA Cas. Ins.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 250 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	50
<i>Anderson v. Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of N.Y.</i> , No. M2004-01066-COA-R9-CV, 2007 WL 161035 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2007) .....	45, 51
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	49
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....	19, 30
<i>Azima v. RAK Inv. Auth.</i> , 926 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	49
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	37, 48
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	27, 28
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	28, 29, 30, 48
<i>Bennett v. Kiggins</i> , 377 A.2d 57 (D.C. 1977) .....	40

<i>Billard v. Charlotte Catholic High Sch.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	22, 23
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872).....	23
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	39, 48
<i>Busby v. Capital One</i> , 772 F.Supp.2d 268 (D.D.C. 2011).....	52
<i>Cannon v. District of Columbia</i> , 717 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Carroll Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	22, 44
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) .....	40
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	1, 18
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrews the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	40, 43
<i>Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020) .....	20
<i>In re Diocese of Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021) .....	26, 48
<i>Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist. v. Liberty Mar. Corp.</i> , 933 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Duquesne University of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	21-22, 31, 32, 35, 42

<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	3, 4, 18, 20, 21, 31, 32, 33, 40, 41, 42, 47-48
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006) .....	48
<i>El Pescador Church v. Ferrero</i> , 594 S.W.3d 645 (Tex. Ct. App. 2019) .....	38
<i>Fort Lincoln Civic Ass’n v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp.</i> , 944 A.2d 1055 (D.C. 2008) .....	50, 54
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953) .....	39
<i>Frota v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 639 F.Supp. 1186 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	57
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 95 F.4th 1104 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007) .....	27, 38
<i>Hawthorne v. Couch</i> , 911 So.2d 907 (La. Ct. App. 2005) .....	38
<i>Hayduk v. Lanna</i> , 775 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	57
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002) .....	26, 48
<i>Henok v. Chase Home Fin.</i> , 915 F.Supp.2d 162 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	41, 57
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	49-50
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	21, 23, 32, 35, 36, 39, 46



<i>Huntsman v. Corp. of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> , 76 F.4th 962 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	45
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	48
<i>Jefferson v. Collins</i> , 905 F.Supp.2d 269 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	53, 55
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	49
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	46
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	51
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Par.</i> , 731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	19, 24
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found. v. Cardinale</i> , 567 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	53-54
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	20-21, 22, 23, 42
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	19-20, 22
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020) .....	2-3, 6, 21, 32, 36, 37, 46-47
<i>Paul v. Jud. Watch</i> , 543 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	56, 57

<i>Poblete v. Rittenhouse Mortg. Brokers</i> , 675 F.Supp.2d 130 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	51
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. Edwards</i> , 566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018).....	27
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	32, 45
<i>Process &amp; Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>In re Rafferty</i> , 864 F.2d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf.</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Rodriguez v. Lab’y Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 13 F.Supp.3d 121 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	54
<i>Sabre Int’l Sec. v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols.</i> , 60 F.Supp.3d 36 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	40-41, 42, 55
<i>Sandza v. Barclays Bank</i> , 151 F.Supp.3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	58
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	21, 31-32, 38, 44-45, 46
<i>Smith v. Supple</i> , 293 A.3d 851 (Conn. 2023).....	26
<i>Sobin v. District of Columbia</i> , 480 F.Supp.3d 210 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	10
<i>St. Joseph Catholic Orphan Soc’y v. Edwards</i> , 449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky. 2014).....	27
<i>In re Stone</i> , 940 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	16, 20

<i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty</i> , 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015) .....	53, 55
<i>Surinach v. Busquets</i> , 604 F.2d 73 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	43
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	46
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996) .....	26
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	27-28
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel</i> , 53 F.4th 620 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	29
<i>United Methodist Church v. White</i> , 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990) .....	26
<i>United States v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.</i> , 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	17-18, 50, 51-52
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 88 F.4th 990 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 91 F.4th 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	22, 23
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	21, 40, 42
<i>Van Osdol v. Vogt</i> , 908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996) .....	45
<i>W. Rsrv. Life Assur. Co. v. Caramadre</i> , 847 F.Supp.2d 329 (D.R.I. 2012) .....	53

<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	22, 32
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018).....	25, 43, 49
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1, 18
28 U.S.C. §1332.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1367.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1983 <i>Code of Canon Law</i> .....	6, 9, 10, 11-12, 56
<i>About USCCB</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops.....	10-11
Catechism of the Catholic Church (2d ed. 2000).....	6, 9, 37
Committee on National Collections, <i>One Church, One Mission: Guidelines for Administering USCCB National Collections in Dioceses</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (2011) .....	11
Congregation for Bishops, <i>Apostolorum Successores</i> (2004).....	10
Carl H. Esbeck, Thomas C. Berg, Richard W. Garnett, et al., <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 .....	53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	6
<i>History of Peter’s Pence</i> , The Vatican .....	8
<i>Matthew</i> .....	6, 34

Michael W. McConnell & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>On Resolving Church Property Disputes</i> , 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016).....	45-46
<i>Office of National Collections: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops.....	9-10, 11, 12, 42, 56
<i>Peter's Pence: An Ancient Custom Still Alive Today</i> , The Vatican (June 2018).....	7, 9
<i>Peter's Pence: How to Send Your Contribution to the Holy Father</i> , The Vatican (June 2018).....	7-8
<i>Peter's Pence</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....	10
<i>Peter's penny</i> , Oxford English Dictionary.....	10
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Address to Members of St. Peter's Circle</i> (2006).....	8
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Address to Members of St. Peter's Circle</i> (2007).....	8, 9, 37
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Deus Caritas Est</i> (2005).....	9, 37
Pope Francis, <i>Address to Members of St. Peter's Circle</i> (2013).....	9
Pope John Paul II, <i>Address to Members of St. Peter's Circle</i> (2003).....	8, 36
Pope John Paul II, <i>Apostolos Suos</i> (1998).....	11
Pope John Paul II, <i>Sacrae Disciplinae Leges</i> (1983).....	6
Pope Leo XIII, <i>Paternae</i> (1899).....	7
Pope Paul VI, <i>Lumen Gentium</i> (1964).....	11
Pope Pius IX, <i>Saepe Venerabiles Fratres</i> (1871).....	7
Lael Weinberger, <i>Is Church Autonomy Jurisdictional?</i> , 54 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 471, 503-04 (2023).....	27
Lael Weinberger, <i>The Limits of Church Autonomy</i> , 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1253 (2023).....	48
